

Nos. 16-60477, 16-60478

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE ELIZABETH DAY;
ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY; SUSAN GLISSON;
DERRICK JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLETT; RENICK TAYLOR;
BRANDIILYNE MANGUM-DEAR; SUSAN MANGUM; JOSHUA GENERATION
METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, State of Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS, Executive Director of the
Mississippi Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY; THE REVEREND DOCTOR
SUSAN HROSTOWSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS,
in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi (Northern Division)
Nos. 3:16-cv-00417-CWR-LRA, 3:16-cv-00442-CWR-LRA
(Hon. Carlton Reeves)

BRIEF OF CSE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Roberta A. Kaplan
Joshua D. Kaye
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
rkaplan@paulweiss.com
jkaye@paulweiss.com

Alysson Mills
FISHMAN HAYGOOD, LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170
Telephone: (504) 586-5253
amills@fishmanhaygood.com

Dale Carpenter
SMU DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW
3315 Daniel Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75205
Telephone: (214) 768-2638
dacarpenter@mail.smu.edu

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees the Campaign for Southern Equality and
The Reverend Doctor Susan Hrostowski*

Nos. 16-60477, 16-60478

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE
ELIZABETH DAY; ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY;
SUSAN GLISSON;
DERRICK JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLET; RENICK TAYLOR;
BRANDIILYNE MANGUM-DEAR; SUSAN MANGUM; JOSHUA
GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, State of Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS, Executive
Director of the Mississippi Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY; THE REVEREND DOCTOR
SUSAN HROSTOWSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi;
JOHN DAVIS, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi
Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge HB 1523 Under the Establishment Clause.....	21
A. HB 1523’s Endorsement of the Section 2 Beliefs Inflicts Constitutional Injury	24
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring a Facial Challenge	33
II. HB 1523 Violates the Establishment Clause.....	35
A. HB 1523 Was Enacted with the Impermissible Purpose of Endorsing Religion.....	35
B. HB 1523 Unconstitutionally Discriminates Between Religious Denominations.....	38
C. HB 1523 Unconstitutionally Provides an Absolute and Unqualified Exemption to Holders of the Section 2 Beliefs.....	46
D. HB 1523 Is Not Like the Narrow Conscience-Clause Provisions Cited by Appellants	53
III. HB 1523 Is Facially Unconstitutional Under the Establishment Clause and Should Be Enjoined in Its Entirety	57
CONCLUSION.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	64
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>ACLU of La. v. Blanco</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D. La. 2007).....	34
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	31
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	24
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat & Food Control</i> , 66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	31, 41, 49
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	60
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	11
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	43
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	50, 51
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 791 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2015)	4

Campaign for S. Equal v. Bryant,
64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014)13

Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant,
No. 3:14-cv-818-CWR-LRA (S.D. Miss. June 27, 2016)9

Campaign for S. Equal. v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016)13

Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin,
700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)52

Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco,
624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)28, 29

Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n,
286 U.S. 210 (1932).....58

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....33

Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....passim

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....21, 24

Croft v. Governor of Tex.,
562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009)34, 38

Croft v. Perry,
624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010)35

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....39, 48, 56

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999)32

Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)30

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)32

Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Parish,
274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)37

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....34, 36, 43, 54

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962).....42, 54

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....1, 39

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985).....19, 47, 48, 51

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....23

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.,
832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)30

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....passim

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)32

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....41, 49

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....52

Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)42, 54, 60

United States v. Jackson,
390 U.S. 570 (1968).....58

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Rus. Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....52

Knowles v. City of Waco,
 462 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006)45

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....passim

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....49

Lee v. Weisman,
 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....5

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....19

Lynch v. Donnelly,
 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....22

McClure v. Salvation Army,
 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)52

McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....passim

Moore v. Bryant,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2016 WL 4703825 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 8, 2016)23

Murray v. City of Austin,
 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)25, 26, 27, 28

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott,
 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)30

Newdow v. Lefevre,
 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)30

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....10

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)58

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,
 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)31, 43

Rupert v. Dir., U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 957 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1992).....43

Saladin v. City of Milledgeville,
 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)30

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....passim

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....39, 44

Stewart v. Waller,
 404 F. Supp. 206 (N.D. Miss. 1975).....58

Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....36, 41, 49

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....42

Torcaso v. Watkins,
 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....54

Turpen v. Mo.-Kan.-Tex. R. Co.,
 736 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1984)49

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church
 & State, Inc.,*
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....29

Van Zandt v. Thompson,
 649 F. Supp. 583 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....32

Wallace v. Jaffree,
 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....22, 34, 38, 44

Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.,
 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)30

Wilson v. Jones Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
 342 So. 2d 1293 (Miss. 1977).....58, 59

Zorach v. Clauson,
 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....39

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....4, 53

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....55

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-148

50 U.S.C. § 3806(j)4

Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1.....4, 53

Fla. Stat. § 390.011153

Fla. Stat. § 922.1054, 53

Jackson, Miss., Code of Ordinances §§ 86-301–306.....7

Jackson, Miss., Code of Ordinances § 126-161.....56

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-61-1.....passim

Miss. Code. Ann. §§ 43-15-13, 93-17-117

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 28-340, 28-341.....57

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 1-728f.....57

R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-11.....53

HB 1523passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDC, *National Survey of Family Growth* (July 28, 2015),
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nsfg/key_statistics/p.htm9

Carolyn Renee Dupont, *Mississippi Praying: Southern White Evangelicals and the Civil Rights Movement, 1945–1970* (2013)11

William Faulkner, *As I Lay Dying*, (1st Vintage Int’l ed. 1990) (1930)31

Noah Feldman, *Don’t Let Mississippi Establish Anti-Gay Religion*, <https://www.bloomberg.com/view/articles/2016-06-16/don-t-let-mississippi-establish-anti-gay-religion>4

Noah Feldman, *The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346, 411 (2002)50

Andrew Koppelman, *And I Don’t Care What It Is: Religious Neutrality in American Law*, 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 1115 (2013).....39, 46

Geoff Pender, *Lawmaker: State could stop marriage licenses altogether*, The Clarion-Ledger (June 26, 2015, 4:47 PM)11

Emily Wagster Pettus, *Mississippi governor: ‘Secular’ world angry at LGBT law*, The Clarion-Ledger, <http://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/politics/2016/05/31/mississippi-governor-secular-world-angry-over-lgbt-law/85208312>12

Elizabeth Sepper, *Doctoring Discrimination in the Same-Sex Marriage Debates*, 89 Ind. L.J. 703 (2014).....55

Eudora Welty, *On Writing* (Random House 2011)31
